

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-5030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE,
Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Richard J. Leon)

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE**

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
mkirkpatrick@citizen.org
arosenbaum@citizen.org

July 16, 2014

*Counsel for National
Security Archive*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS. iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

GLOSSARY. vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. By Its Terms, FOIA Exemption 7(B) Applies Only as Needed
to Prevent Unfairness in Trials and Adjudications.. 9

II. Chiquita’s Argument for Expansion of Exemption 7(B) Beyond
Its Text Is Unsupported by Any Authority.. 10

III. The SEC’s Construction of the Statute Does Not Render
Exemption 7(B) Superfluous..... 12

IV. Chiquita Failed to Establish That Release of the Documents
Would Be Unfair.. 15

CONCLUSION. 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities on which intervenor-appellee primarily relies are preceded with an *)

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Canadian Commercial Corp. v. Department of Air Force</i> , 514 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2008). | 15 |
| <i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976). | 9 |
| <i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973). | 9 |
| <i>Jurewicz v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 741 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2014). | 8 |
| <i>Morgan v. Department of Justice</i> , 923 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1991). | 17 |
| <i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978). | 18 |
| <i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989). | 18 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010). | 12 |
| <i>Stonehill v. IRS</i> , 558 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2009). | 15, 17 |
| <i>United Technologies Corp. v. Department of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010). | 8 |

**Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of Justice*,
 863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988). 6, 9, 12, 17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A). 2

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3). 15

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4). 14

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(B). 1, 2, 6, 9

18 U.S.C. § 1905. 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Report No. 813, 89th Congress, 1st Sess. 3 (1965). 9

United States Department of Justice, Attorney General’s Memorandum on
 the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act (1975),
reprinted in House Committee on Government Operations and
 Senate Committee on the Judiciary, *Freedom of Information Act
 and Amendments of 1974 (P.L. 93-502) Source Book: Legislative
 History, Texts, and Other Documents*, 94th Cong., 1st Sess.,
 (Jt. Comm. Print 1975). 10, 11
